2

Airistry af Mines & frergy

MINISTRY OF MINES AND ENERGY
PROCUREMENT MANAGEMENT UNIT (PMU)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF BID EVALUATION REPORT
[Issued in terms of section 7(1)(i) of the Public Procurement Act, 2015]

PROJECT TITLE: PROCUREMENT OF SERVERS, STORAGE BACKUP
SOLUTION AND NETWORK UPGRADING

REFERENCE NUMBER OF PROCUREMENT: G/ONB/15-01/2018

Scope of Contract: Procurement of Servers, Storage Backup Solution and Network

Upgrading

Procurement method used: Open National Bidding

Date of Bids Invitation: 14 January 2019 — 14 February 2019

Closing date of bids submission: 14 February 2019

Number of bids received by closing date: Nine (9)

Responsiveness of bids:

Responsive
Biddor’ 5. Name Pricing at Bid or not_ Reasons why t_;id is not
Opening N$ responsive responsive
(Yes/ No)
Performance
Development Centre 16,816,311.31 Yes None
CC
¢ The bidder did not offer the
requested 32Gb FC Adapters and
_ Transceivers for the Storage Array.
Optiont: 17,751,785.98 No e The bidder offered HPE StoreOnce
3640 which does not meet the
required specifications for Disk-
. Based Backup System.
Gree_n Enterprise This Option was evaluated and found
Solutions (Pty) Ltd . . )
to be non-compliant with technical
specifications on the Storage Array and
Option2: 16,431,170.86 No Disk-Based Backup System:

2 x 10 GB, SFP+ ports on FIBRE
technology was requested but only
10 GB ETHERNET technology was
offered.




4 x 32Gbps FC SFP+ ports on fibre
technology was requested but
technology offered can only
support up to 16 Gbps.

Support for RAID 0, 1, 5, 6 was
requested but option 2 only provide
support for RAID 5, 6, 1.

Features for Zero Block Detect/
Zero Page Reclaim and Metadata
Stored Separately not included in
the offer.

Disk-Based Backup System (DELL
EMC DD6300) does not meet the
technical specifications
requirements.

Virtua Technologies
(Pty) Ltd

12,555,993.80

No

Certifications not attached.
Warranty information on offered
solutions not provide (only Cisco,
Veeam, and VMware is provided).
No methodology for knowledge and
skills transfer provided and not
explained.

Manufacturer’s product literature for
disk base backup, tape library,
networking equipment not provided.
Detailed solution Architecture
(including diagrams) for the proposed
solution not provided.

International University
of Management

26,725,150.80

No

Bid Submission Sheet Form not
dated and no Procurement reference
number filled in.

Price Schedule Forms not filled in,
signed and dated.

List of Goods and Delivery Schedule
Form not filled in.

Written statement by a power of
attorney was not provided.

Technical offer not signed.

MVM Investments CC

16,354,284.75

No

Written statement by a power of
attorney was not provided.
Offered period of validity of the bid
not specified.

Paratus
Telecommunications
(Pty) Ltd

14,490,115.39

No

No proof of majority Namibian equity.
The stream of business activities
stated not related to IT.

Dimension Data (Pty)
Ltd

Option1: 13,369,751.04
Option2: 14,853,874.67

No

Offered period of validity of the bid
only valid for 24 hours.

SBN Property
Investment CC

20,537,273.85

No

Technical offer not signed.
Offered period of validity of the bid
not specified.

Syntex Technologies
(Pty) Ltd

Option1: 21,002,773.86
Option1: 19,981,456.19

No

Technical / financial proposal not
signed.




Price comparison for bids that are substantially responsive:

D. Price after

N AI Prlclng_ at B. Price after C. I_’rlce after Margin of
ame Bid Opening . Adjustments : Rank
N$ corrections N$ Prefer_ence [if
applicable]
Performance
Development N$16,816,311.31 | N$16,816,311.31 None None 1
Centre CC
Green
Enterprise
Solutionz (Pty) N$17,751,785.98 | N$17,751,785.98 None None 2
Ltd

Best Evaluated Bid:

The Bid Evaluation Committee recommends this bid to be awarded to most technical compliant
and the lowest financial offer which is Performance Development Centre CC for the total
amount of N$16,816,311.31 (Sixteen Million Eight Hundred and Sixteen Thousand, Three

Hundred and Eleven Namibia Dollars and Thirty One Cents), VAT Inclusive.)




